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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE FOR AN )
ORDER AUTHORIZING THE )
INSTALLATION OF A PEN REGISTER AND )
A CALLER IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM )

APPLICATION

Your Applicant, Detective _ of the Delaware State Police Department, is a
law enforcement officer ay defined in 7/ DEL, C, § 2401(11), und therefore, pursuant to 17 DEL,
C. § 2432, hereby applies for an Order authotizin g the installation and use of a device known as
a Pen Register \ Trap & Trace to include cell site information, call detail, without geographical
limits, which registers telephone numbers dialed or pulsed from or to the telephone(s) having the

numboer(s): - 5 8 Celleo Partnership DBA Verizon Witeless, service provider, tablet
device.

In support of this application, your applicant states as follows:

Your applicant, Detective . ' of the Delaware State Police
Department, has been engaged in an investigation of Burglary i the Second Degree by
an individual known to your affiant as ( = 15 undet investigation for

violation of Possession of a Firearm by a Person Prohtbited, Possession of a Deadly
Weapon During the Commission of u Felony, and Reckless Endangering First Degree.

The following information is offerec in support of probable cause for the interception of
real-time cell site information:

I Detectivey of the Delaware State Polics certifies Suspent
- - ~———  — 3 isbeing investigated by the Delaware State
Police, for suspected criminal activity involving, but not limited to, violations
of the following sections of the Delaware Criminal Code!

o Possession of a Firearm by 4 Person Prohibited, Title 11, Scétion
1448 00a1, a Class D Felony.

o Possession of a Deadly Weapon During the Commission of 4
Felony, Title 11, Section 1447 AQOA, a Class B Felony.

O Reckless Endangering First Degree. Title 1 1, Section 0604 000A,
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a Class E Felony.

The circumstances involved in the above offenses have been examined,
investigated and checked: the details of which are set fourth as probable cause
in the Affidavit attached to this application.

Your Applicant hereby certifies that the installation of the Pen Register and
Trap and Trace Device will likely provide information concernin g the
aforesaid individual’s location which will be obtained by leatning the
numbers, locations and subscribers of the telephone number(s) being dialed or
pulsed from or to the aforesaid telephone and that such information is relevant
to the ongoing criminal investigation being conducted by the Agency,

Delaware State Polico investigation revealed that Cellco Partnership DBA
Verizon Wireless is the carrier company for telephone facility

- 3 This information was obtainied on May 18, 2016 by the following
means; Confirmed via Verizon Wircless logal department,

Based on the aitached Affidavit of Probable Cause, Applicant respectfully
requests that this Court issue an order authorizing the installation and use of a
Pen Reglster/Trap and Trace Device.

WHEREFORE, the State of Delaware respectfully requests that this Court grant an

Order:

A,

Authotizing the Agency to install and use a Pen Register/Trap & Trace to
include cell site information, call detail, without geographical limits upon
the aforesuid telephone(s) for a pcriod of time not to exceed sixty (60)
days.

Directing that the Agencies shall complete the necessary installation of the
Pen Register/Trap & Trace, utilizing AT&T, Sprint / Nextel; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Vetizon Wireless, Vetizon,
Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication
service providet providing service for the sbove listed target phone
number, facilities, technical information and equipment, if required.

Directing that if requested by the agencies, AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon,
Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any othet Telecommunication
service providet, direct the target telephone number to operate according
to the Global System for Mobile Communioations (GSM), Code Division
Multiple Access (CDMA) , or Integrated Digital Enhanced Network
(iDEN) protocols as applicable.

Directing that if requested by the agencies, T-Mobile and/ot AT&T direct
the target telephone number to operate according to the Global System for

11
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Mobile Communications (GSM) protocols,

Directing that the Agencies are authorized to employ surreptitious or
duplication of facilities, tcchnical devices or equipment to accomplish the
installation and use of a Pen Register \ Trap &Trace, unobtrusively and
with a minimum of interference to the service of the subscriber(s) of the
aforesaid telephone, and shall initiate a signa) to determine the location of
the subject’s mobile device on the serviee provider’s network or with such
other reference points as may be reasonably available, Global Position
System Tracing and Tracking, Mobile Locator tools, R.T.T. (Real Time
Tracking Tool), Precision Locations and any and all locations, and such
provider shall initiate & signal to determine the location of the subject’s
mobile device on the service provider’s network or with such other
reference points as may be reasonably available and at sugh intervals and

times as directed by the law enfotcomient agent / agencies serving the
Order.

Directing that there are specific and articulate facts that AT&T; Sprint /
Nextel;, Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other
Telecommunication service provider providing service for the above listed
target phone number, shall furnish the Agencies with all information,
facilities, cell site locations with sector information, any and all equipment
information including (but not limited to) ) mobile cquipment identifier
(MEID), mobile station identification (MSID), international mobile
subscriber identifier (IMST), electronic serial numbet (ESN), subscriber
identity module (SIM), international mobile equipment identity (IMEI)
and other equipment identifying number(s), subscriber and billing
information including (but not limited to) the amount of money/minutes
on prepaid phones, account information including (but not limited to)
custotner comntnents, remarks, or any other customet contact notations and
othet phone number(s] on the account, call histoty records, and technical
assistance necessary to accomplish the jnstallation and use of a Pen
Register \ Trap & Trace, unobtrusively and with a minimum of
interference to the service of the subscriber(s) of the aforesaid telephone,
Global Position System Tracing and Tracking, Mobile Locator tools,

R.T.T, (Real Time Tracking Tool), Precision Locations and any and all
locations.

Directing AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications,
Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider to provide
twenty-four (24) hour technical support and implementation assistance.

Directing AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Vetizon; Cricket Communications,
Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider to provide any
and all historical billing and subscriber information listed to this number

I
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and line, and / or any number(s) and line(s) that this target number has

been changed to within ten (10) days prior to the implementation of this
order.

Directing the Agency to compensate AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mabile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon;
Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication
service provider for reasonable expenses for the services, which the
Company is providing,

Directing AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications,
Ine; and / or aty other Telecommunication service provider shall continue
to provide the Agencies subscriber information of telephone numbers
dialed from or to the aforesaid telephone, provided such request is made
within ten (10) days of the expiration of the Order and provide up to 365
days of prior detailed call history information, of the aforesald target
telephone, only if requested by the Agency.

Directing that Verizon Inc¢., Comeast, Cavalier, AT&T: Sprint / Nextel;
Vitgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Vetizon Wireless,
Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other
Telecommunication service provider shall provide the Agencies with
subsoriber information of published and non-published telephone numbers
obtained from the aforesald telephone, provided that the request for such
information 1s made within ten (10) days of the expiration of the Qrder.

Directing that AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Celleo
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cticket Communications,
Ine; and / or any other Telecommunication setvice provider and its agents
and etmployees are prohibited from disclosing to the subscriber(s) of the
aforesaid telephone(s) or to any other person(s) the existence of this
Application and Order, the existonce of the investigation identified in the
Application or the fact that the Pen Register \ Trap & Trace to include cell
site information, call detail, without geographical limits, is being installed
and used upon the aforesaid telephone(s).

Ditecting that the Order authorizing the installation and use of the devices
apply not only to the presently assigned number(s) and line(s), but to any
subsequent numbet(s), line(s) or service(s) assigned to replace the original
numbet(s) or line(s); and that any change to the service(s), additional
setvices, leased or purchased equipment, enhanced anc/or special or
custom feature(s), ) mobile equipment identificr (MEID), changing of
mobile station identification (MSID), international mobile subscriber
identifier (IMSI), electronic serial number (ESN), subscriber identity
module (SIM), or international mobile equipment identity (IMEID) be
disclosed to the Applicants.

v
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Directing that during the effective period of the Order, AT&T; Sprint /
Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Celico Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Verizon, Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other
Telecommunication service provider, shall not discontinue, suspend, or
change the provision of service to the above-described telephone(s) for
any reason, including but not limited to suspicion of fraud, or non-
payment of outstanding bills without first providing notice to the
Agencies, via the Delaware State Police Department Criminal Intelligence
Section and without further providing the Agencies with the opportunity to
assume the cost of any unpaid services provided by AT&T; Sprint /
Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other
Telecommunication service provider. Directing the Agencies shall pay the
cost of any unpaid services provided by AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon:
Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication
service provider with respect to the above-described cellular telephone(s),
from the date AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Vetizon; Cricket Communications,
Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider notifies the
Agencies of its Intention to discontinue, suspend or change the provision
of service(s) to the phone(s), up until the date that the Agencies advises
AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile, T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership,
DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or
any other Telecommunication service provider that it will not or will no
longer assume and pay the cost of continued unpaid service(s).

Directing AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellgo
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications,
Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication setvice provider will not sell or
transfer the telephone number(s) or facility(ies) without prior notice to the
Agency,

Directing that AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wirteless, Vetizon; Cricket Communications,
Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider provide the
Agency with identical services to those received by the subscriber(s),
including all communications transmitted over the telephone(s) that the
subscriber(s) receive(s), regurdless of which other communications
cotnmon cartier’(s) facilities are involved.

Directing that AT&T; Sprint / Nextel, Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Vetizon; Cricket Communications,
Ine; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider provide the
Agency with all call data content, transactional/call, data/call detail and

cell site data simultaneous with all communications over ¢ iy

Directing that this Application and Order be sealed.
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WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the Court grant an Order for the
installation of the pen register and a caller identification system (trap and trace device)
pursuant to /7 DEL, C. § 2433 :

Respectfully submitted,

q s,
( L.
7
. o et

Delaware State Police

Sworn and subscribed this 18th , day oft S

Upon a finding that probable cause exists based upon the information supplied in this
application, that the said individual is using the above captioned cell phone for ctiminal
activity and that the application will lead to evidence of the crime(s) under investigation.

Wbl

U e |

Supetior Court State of Delaware
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

IN'THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE FOR AN

) ¢ GEeiecs

)
ORDER AUTHORIZING THE )

)

)

—

INSTALLATION OF A PEN REGISTER AND
A CALLER IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

AFFIDAVIT




Sworn and subscribed this 18th day of

w

Su

or Court State Of

D}laware
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) «
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE FOR AN )
ORDER AUTHORIZING THE )
INSTALLATION OF A PEN REGISTER AND )

)

A CALLER IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM

ORDER

Upon the foregoing Application of the State of Delaware for an Order authonzmg
the use of a device known as a Pen Register \ Trap & Trace to include cell site
information, call detail, without geographical limits, the Court finds that probable cause
exists that the applicant has cettified that the information likely to be obtained by the use
of the above listed device(s) is relevant to an ongoing criminal investigation, To wit:
Possession of a Firearm by a Person Prohibited, Possession of a Deadly Weapon During
the Commission of a Felony, and Reclless Endangering First Degree,

It is this 18th day of

ORDERED, putsuant to /! DEL,_C, § 2433 authorizing the installation and use
of a pen register and a caller 1dent1ﬁcal1on system (frap and trace device) on telephone
¢ T that as part of a criminal inveshgation of «

O andfor others ag yet unknown, the Delawaré State Police Department or any
other designated law enforcement agency (hereinafter referred to as “Agencics”) are
authorized to use for a period of sixty (60) days from the date of installation, a Pen
Register \ Trap &Trace to include cell site information, call detail, without geographical
limits, which shall be installed and used within the jurisdiction of this Court, upon the
telephone(s) having the number(s) € —-—=====4, an AT&T, Sprint / Noxtcl; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket
Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider, cellular
telephone; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Agencies shall complete the necessary installation of the
Pen Register \ Trap & Trace, utilizing AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile;
Cellco Partnership, DBA Vetizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and /
or any other Telecommunioation setvice provider providing service for the above listed
target phone numbet, facilities, technical information and equipment, if required. The
Agencies are authorized to employ surreptitious or duplication of facilities, technical
devices or equipment to accomplish the installation and use of & Pen Register \ Trap
&Trace, unobtrusively and with a minimum of interference to the service of the

I
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subscriber(s) of the aforesaid tclephone, and shall initiate a signal to determine the
location of the subject’s mobile device on the service provider’s network or with such
other reference points as may be reasonably available, Global Position System Tracing
and Tracking, Mobile Locator tools, R.T.T. (Real Time Tracking Tool), Precision
Locations and any and all locations, and such provider shall initiate a stgnal to determine
the location of the subject’s mobile device on the service provider’s network or with such
other reference points as may be reasonably available and at such intervals and times ag
directed by the law enforcement agent / agencies serving this order; and it is further

ORDERED, that if requested by the agencies, AT&T, Sprint / Nextel; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket
Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service providet, direct the
target telephone number fo operate according to the Global System for Mobile
Communications (GSM), Code Division Multiple Access (CDMA) , or Integrated Digital
Enhanced Network (iDEN) protocols as applicable: and it is fisrther

ORDERED, that there are specific and articulate facts that AT&T,; Sprint /
Nextel, Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon;
Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider
providing service for the above listed target phone number, shall furnish the Agencies
with all information, facilities, cell site locations with sector information, any and all
equipment information inclfiding (but not limited to) mobile station identification
(MSID), international mobile subscriber identifier (IMSI), electronic serial number
(ESN), subscriber identity module (SIM), intetnational mobilo cquipment identity (IMEI)
and other equipment identifying number(s), subscriber and billing information including
‘(but not limited to) the amount of money/minutes on prepaid  phones, account
“information including (but not limited to) customer comments, remarks, or any other
customer contact notations and other phone numbet[s] on the account, call history
records, and technical assistance necessary to accomplish the installation and use of a Pen
Register \ Trap & Trace, unobtrusively and with a minimum of interference to the service
of the subscriber(s) of the aforesaid telephone, Global Position System Tracing and
Tracking, Mobile Locator tools, R, T\T, (Real Tine Tracking Tool), Precision Locations
and any and all locations; and it is further

ORDERED, AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communication, Inc; and / or any
other Telecommunication setvice provider shall provide twenty four(24) hour technical
support and implementation assistance; and it is further

ORDERED, AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Witeless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any
other Telecommunication service provider shall provide any and all historical billing and
subscriber information listed to this number and line, and / or any number(s) and line(s)
that this target number has been changed to within one hundred and eighty (180) days

II
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prior to the implementation of this ordet; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Agencies shall compensate AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin
Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket
Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication serviec provider for
reasonable expenses for services which the Company is providing; and it is further

ORDERED, AT&T, Sprint /- Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Celleo
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, In¢; and / or any
other Telecommunication service provider shall continue to provide the Agencies
subscribet information of telephone numbers dialed from or to the aforesaid telephone,
provided such request is made within ten (10) days of the expiration of the Order and
provide up to 365 days of prior detailed call history information, of the aforesaid target
telephone, only if requested by the Agency; and it is further

ORDERED, that Verizon, Inc, Comcast, Cavalier, AT&T; Sprint / Nextel;
Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon, Cricket
Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication service provider shall
provide the Agencies with subscriber information of published and non-published
telephone numbers obtained from the aforesaid telephone, provided that the request for
such information is made within ten (10) days of the expiration of this Order, and it is
further

ORDERED, that AT&T; Sptint / Nextel, Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any
other Telecommunication service provider and its agents and employees are prohibited
from disclosing to the subscriber(s) of the aforesaid telephone(s) or to any other person(s)
the existence of this Application and Order, the existence of the investigation identified in
the Application ot the fact that the Pen Register \ Trap & Trace to include cell site
information, call detail, without geographical limits, is being installed and used upon the
aforegald telephone(s); and it is further

ORDERED, that the Order authorizing the installation and use of the devices
apply not only to the presently assigned number(s) and line(s), but to any subsequent
number(s), line(s) or service(s) assigned to replace the original number(s) or line(s); and
that any change to the service(s), additional services, leased or purchased equipment,
enhanced and/or special or custom feature(s), ) mobile equipment identifier (MEID),
changing of mobile station identification (MSID), international mobile subscriber
identifier (IMSI), electronic scrial aumber (ESN), subsoriber identity module (SIM), or
international mobile equipment identity (IMEI) be disclosed to the Applicants; follow

the electronic serial number (ESN) or the mobile subscriber number associated with
account, and it is further

ORDERED that during the effective period of this Order, AT&T; Sprint / Nextel;

1M
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Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket
Communications, Inc; and / ar any other Telecommunication service provider, shall not
discontinue, suspend, or change the provision of setvice to the above-described
telephone(s) for any reason, including but not limited to suspicion of fraud, or non-
payment of outstanding bills without first providing notice to the Agencies, via the
Delaware State Police Criminal Intelligence Sectionand without further providing the
Agencies with the opportunity to assume the cost of any unpaid services provided by
AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Verizon, Cricket Communications, Ine; and / or any other Telecommunication
service provider. The Agencies shall pay the cost of any unpaid services provided by
AT&T; Sprint / Nextel, Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication
service provider with respect to the above-described cellular telephone(s), from the date
AT&T; Sprint / Nextel, Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Verizon,; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication
service provider notifics the Agencics of its intention to discontinue, suspend or change
the provision of service(s) to the phone(s), up until the date that the Agencies advises
AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco Partnership, DBA Verizon
Wireless, Vetlzon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any other Telecommunication
service provider that it will not or will no longer assume and pay the cost of continued
unpaid service(s); and AT&T; Sprint / Nextel’ Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Ino; and / ot any
other Telecommunication service provider will not sell or transfer the telephone
number(s) or facility(ies) without prior notice to the Agency; and it is futther

ORDERED that AT&T; Sprint / Nextel; Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partncrship, DBA Verlzon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Tne; and / or any
other Telecommunication service provider provide the Agency with identical services to
those received by the subscriber(s), including all communications transmitted over the
telephone(s) that the subscriber(s) receive(s), regardless of which other comtnunications
common cartier’(s) facilities are involved; and it is further

ORDERED that AT&T; Sprint / Nextel: Virgin Mobile; T-Mobile; Cellco
Partnership, DBA Verizon Wireless, Verizon; Cricket Communications, Inc; and / or any
other Telecommunication service provider provide the Agency with all call data content,
transactional/call, data/call detail and cell site data simultaneous with all communications
overt = and it is further

ORDERED, that this Order and Application be sealed until further Order of the
court.

© Judge
o ior Court State of Delawate
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County
STATE OF DELAWARE { SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER QF: {
o {
Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to I00ate the { S8 Suseex County
Cellular Device assigned Call Number {
‘ { APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
{ FILED UNDER SEAL
STATE OF DELAWARE DATE OF APPLICATION  COMPLAINT NO:
COUNTY OF SUSSEX [ B [ G ]
Be it remembered that on this 18" day of. efore me
(Authority)
NAME (S) OF AFFIANT (8)
Detective Jeramy Jones OF Delaware State Police Major Crimes Unit

..parsonally appeared and being duly sworn (affimed) accordmg to law, depose (s) and say (s)
that there I probable cause to believe that: 8 avidence of a ofime and It, and the
signals emanating from it, are otherwise subject to seizure and Is located in the possession of

a person believed to have committed Reckless Endangering First Degree in
violation of DE Title 11 seotion 0604 subsection 000a a class E felony, Possession of a Firearm
During the Commission of a Felony in violation of DE Title 11section 1447 subsection a00a a class
B felony and Possesslon of a Firearm by a Pargon Prohibited in violation of DE Title 11 section
1448 subsaction 00a1 a class D felony.

This warrant authori2es the use of the electronle investigative technique described below to locate
the target cellular device when the officers to whom It is direoted have reason to believe that [name

and/or physical description of the suspect] is present. This technique may be used to locate the
target cellular device at the following locations:

Locations to be searched wlll be determined based on past, current and future real time location
information being recelved from the cellular network carrier of the targeted device.

Application Page | ol 3
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE { SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER OF: {
i} {
Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to locate the  { 8&: Sussex County
Cellular Davice assigned Call Number {
Mt { APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
{

FILED UNDER SEAL

SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUE USED FOR THE SEARCH:

The “Target Cellular Device" is the cellular device or devices cartied by S
Pursuant to an investigation of for a violatlon of Reckless Endangering First
Dagrae, this warrant authorizes the officers to whom it is directed to identify and locate the Target
Cellular Device by collecting radio signals, Including the unique Identiflers, emitted by the Target
Cellutar Device and other callular devices in its vicinity for a period of three days, during all times of
day and night.

Absent further notice of a court, law enforcement will make no affirmative investigative use of any
identifiers collected from cellular devices other than the Target Cellular Device, axcept to identify
the Target Cellular Device and distinguish it from the other cellular devices. Once Investigators
ascertain the looation and identity of the Target Cellular Device, they will end the colleotion, and
any information collacted concerning cellular devices other than the Targat Callular Device will be
deleted.

This warrant does not authorize the Interception of any telephone calls, text messages, or other
alectronic communlcations, and this warrant prohibits the seizure of any tangible property. This
Court finds reasonable necessity for the use of the technique authorized above. :

PERSON (S) BEING SEARCHED:

VIOLATION OF (Describe Conduct or Specify Statute): -
Possesslon of a Fireatm by a Person Prohibited a violation of DE Title 11 saction 1448 subsection
00a1 a ¢lass D falony

Posaeesion of a Firearm During the Commission of a Felony a violation of DE Title 11 section 1447
subsection a00a a class B felony

Reckless Endangering First Degree a violation of DE Title 11 subseotion 06804 subsection 000a =
class E felony

[AFFIDAVIT]

Application Page 2 of 3
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER OF:

Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to locate the

Ss: Sussex County
Cellular Device assigned Call Number

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
FILED UNDER SEAL

iy, pamy Py iy Ay, e gy

WHEREFORE, this (these) affiant (s) prays (or pray) that a search warrant be issued authorizing a
gearch of the aforesaid by collecting radio signals, including the unique identifiers, emitted by the
Target Cellular Device and other cellular devices in its vicinity for a periad of 10 days during all
times of day and night in the manner provided by law,

ro- AN op

ey . .
[ Affigfit

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this  © Jay ¢ VAL

“nQefbull.

Judge
Supayigr Court of the Statejof Delaware

Applicution Pape 3 of 3
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE 8TATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER OF: .

Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to locate the S8 Sussex County
Cellular Device assigned Call Number
o ' APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

FILED UNDER SEAL

iy, ety Py, gy, gty pemn ey

Used or intendad to be usad for:

Evidance of the crimes specifiad herain and identification of those involved
as described in the annexed affidavit and application or complaint;

NOW THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED within three (10) days of the date hereof
to use the identified electronic investigative technique in the areas set for the hersin to locate and
identify the Target Cellular Device idantified herein, and serving this warrant and making the
search in the daytime, or Iin the nighttime if the property to be searched is not a dwelling house,
and giving to the person Identified as associated with the Target Cellular Device from whom or
from whose premises the electronic signals were captured a copy of the warrant, or leaving the
copy at the place from which the property was taken, and to return this warrant, accompanised by a
written statement of the use of the electronic invastigative technique and any data retained, to me

forthwith.
D ’
:i;UDGEE“' ‘

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DATED the ‘dayof . . A

Gireotings Page 2 of 2
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE { SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER QF: {
Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to locate the E - 88, Sussex County
Cellular Device assigned Call Number {
{ APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
{ FILED UNDER SEAL

The facts tending to establish probabla cause for believing that the foregaing grounds for the
application exist are as follows:

INTRODUCTION AND AFFIANT BACKGROUND:




. Sni4 WBD 12:¢39 FAX @007/015

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER OF:

W
Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to locate the
Cellular Device assigned Call Number

Yo

88 Sussex County

APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
FILED UNDER SEAL

iy Ay Ry R e

Affidavit of Probable Cause Page 2 of d
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE; Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE { SEARCH WARRANT

IN THE MATTER OF: {

’ B i : {

Use of 2 Cell-Site Simulator to locate the  { 58 Sussex County

Gellular Device assigned Call Number {

¢ { APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
{ FILED UNDER SEAL

MANNER OF EXECUTION

'o‘tr'\er devices.

AUTHORIZATION REQUEST

17.

18.

Based on the foragoing, | request that the Court issue the proposed search warrant. |
further request that the Court authorize execltion of the warrant at any time of day or night,
owing to the potential need to identify the Target Cellular Device outside of daytime hours.
The search of the Target Cellular Davice is nacassary in the nighttime in order to prevent
the escape or removal of the Suspect ' Gt 0/Ng soarched as stated above

| further request that the Court order that all papers In support of this application, including
the affidavit and search warrant, be sealed until further order of the Court. These
documents discusa an ongoing criminal investigation that is neither public nor known to the
targets of the Investigation. Accordingly, there is good cause to seal these doocuments
because thelr premature disclosure may seriously jeopardize this investigation.

Alfidavit of Probable Cause Page 3 of'd
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IN THE SUPERIOR CQURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: Sussex County

STATE OF DELAWARE { SEARCH WARRANT
IN THE MATTER OF: {
e <o {
Use of a Cell-Site Simulator to locate the  { 88: Sussex County
Celiular Device assigned Call Number {
1 { APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT
{ FILED UNDER SEAL
Respectfully submitted,
4 M
W
r
Deatagtive
L
Subscribed and sworn to before me on f : a

RO
Su;!w!r Court Judge I

Affidavit ol Probable Cause Page 4 of 4




